

3d Civil No. C095876

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
THIRD APPELLATE DISTRICT

ARIANNA HEDDING-KELTON,
et al.,

Plaintiffs and Respondents,
v.

MONICA MADRIGAL, et al.,

Defendants and Appellants.

Appeal from the Sacramento County Superior Court
Case No. 34-2017-00213129-CU-PO-GDS
Judge Steven Gevercer Presiding

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

**LAW OFFICES OF
LYNN M. YEMPUKU**

Brooke Washburn, Bar No. 248114
Post Office Box 7218
London, Kentucky 40742
(916) 649-8333 / Fax: (603) 334-7903

**GREINES, MARTIN, STEIN
& RICHLAND LLP**

Cynthia E. Tobisman, Bar No. 197983
*David E. Hackett, Bar No. 271151
6420 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 1100
Los Angeles, California 90048
(310) 859-7811 / Fax: (310) 276-5261

Attorneys for Appellants
MONICA MADRIGAL and OSCAR MADRIGAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	6
INTRODUCTION	12
I. RESPONDENTS IGNORE THE STANDARD OF REVIEW.	14
II. THE TRIAL COURT ERRONEOUSLY REFUSED TO ALLOW APPORTIONMENT.	16
A. Monica Was Entitled To Instructions Permitting Apportionment To Do If Substantial Evidence Showed He Was Another Potentially Responsible Tortfeasor.	16
B. Substantial Evidence Shows That Do Owned The Pit Bull.	17
1. There is abundant ownership evidence.	17
2. Respondents' evidentiary discussion contradicts the standard of review.	20
3. Section 1431.2 permits apportionment between negligent and strictly-liable tortfeasors.	25
4. Respondents wrongly claim that Do had to "consent" to Hedding-Kelton's presence in the backyard.	29
a. Section 3342 only restricts claims by trespassers; Hedding-Kelton was Monica's invitee.	30
b. Respondents' dog-owner-permission focus is misplaced.	31
c. Respondents' trespass-on-chattels argument is impermissible and absurd.	33

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
5. Respondents’ “substantial factor” argument contradicts their theory of trial and lacks merit.	34
6. The Madrigals argued that Do owned Munch.	37
C. Substantial Evidence Supports Do’s Negligence.	38
1. The governing framework.	38
2. Substantial evidence showed that Munch’s presence posed a risk of harm to others.	38
3. Substantial evidence shows the risk of harm was reasonably foreseeable—and that Do himself foresaw it.	40
a. Substantial evidence establishes Do’s awareness of, and the foreseeability of, a risk that Munch could harm others.	40
b. Respondents’ attempt to change the governing standard lacks merit.	43
c. Respondents’ attempt to quibble with the evidence lacks merit.	46
d. Respondents’ “motion in limine” argument contradicts the record showing the defense motion was <i>denied</i> .	48
e. <i>Drake</i> and <i>Salinas</i> are analogous and instructive.	51

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
4. Substantial evidence shows that Do's conduct fell below the standard of care.	52
5. Respondents' "substantial factor" argument lacks merit.	59
6. Respondents' "superseding cause" argument lacks merit.	60
III. RESPONDENTS WRONGLY CLAIM THAT MONICA WAIVED HER APPORTIONMENT THEORIES.	62
A. No Objection Was Necessary To Preserve Monica's Apportionment Instructional-Error Challenges.	62
B. Monica Preserved Her Objections To The Lack Of Apportionment On Both Theories.	63
C. Respondents' Waiver Theories Lack Merit.	67
1. Respondents wrongly argue that Monica "did not raise the strict liability argument."	67
2. Respondents' verdict-form argument fails.	68
3. Monica did not argue that "no one was negligent" and is not asserting a "new theory" of negligence.	72

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
IV. THE APPORTIONMENT ERRORS WERE PREJUDICIAL.	74
A. <i>Collins</i> Holds That Prejudice Is Shown Here.	74
B. All Relevant Factors Show Prejudice.	75
C. Respondents' Anti-Prejudice Arguments Contradict The Record And Lack Merit.	79
V. THE REQUIRED REMEDIES ARE UNDISPUTED.	81
A. Prejudicial Apportionment Error Requires A Limited, Apportionment-Only Retrieal.	81
B. The Costs/Interest Award Must Fall.	82
C. The Initial Judgment Cannot Stand.	82
CERTIFICATION	85
PROOF OF SERVICE	86

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
Cases	
<i>Aljabban v. Fontana Indoor Swap Meet, Inc.</i> (2020) 54 Cal.App.5th 482	82
<i>Arena v. Owens-Corning Fiberglas Corp.</i> (1998) 63 Cal.App.4th 1178	29
<i>Armin v. Riverside Community Hosp.</i> (2016) 5 Cal.App.5th 810	30, 31, 32
<i>B.B. v. County of Los Angeles</i> (2020) 10 Cal.5th 1	26, 29
<i>Badie v. Bank of America</i> (1998) 67 Cal.App.4th 779	22, 25, 34
<i>Bauman v. Beaujean</i> (1966) 244 Cal.App.2d 384	33
<i>Bigler-Engler v. Breg, Inc.</i> (2017) 7 Cal.App.5th 276	26, 27
<i>Blevin v. Coastal Surgical Institute</i> (2015) 232 Cal.App.4th 1321	14
<i>Bodell Const. Co v. Trustees of Cal. State Univ.</i> (1998) 62 Cal.App.4th 1508	82
<i>Bowman v. Wyatt</i> (2010) 186 Cal.App.4th 286	14
<i>Brown v. USA Taekwondo</i> (2021) 11 Cal.5th 204	40
<i>Buffington v. Nicholson</i> (1947) 78 Cal.App.2d 37	44, 45
<i>Cassim v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> (2004) 33 Cal.4th 780	51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
<i>Citizens Business Bank v. Gevorgian</i> (2013) 218 Cal.App.4th 602	15, 18, 21
<i>College Hospital, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (1994) 8 Cal.4th 704	passim
<i>Collins v. Plant Insulation Co.</i> (2010) 185 Cal.App.4th 260	74, 75, 81
<i>Constance B. v. State of California</i> (1986) 178 Cal.App.3d 200	53
<i>Cryolife, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (2003) 110 Cal.App.4th 1145	63
<i>Davis v. Mene</i> (1921) 52 Cal.App. 368	41
<i>Drake v. Dean</i> (1993) 15 Cal.App.4th 915	passim
<i>Ellsworth v. Elite Dry Cleaners, Dyers & Laundry</i> (1954) 127 Cal.App.2d 479	18, 21, 22
<i>Frederickson v. Kepner</i> (1947) 82 Cal.App.2d 905	41, 42, 43, 46
<i>Fuller v. Dept. of Transportation</i> (2019) 38 Cal.App.5th 1034	35, 36
<i>Fullerton v. Conan</i> (1948) 87 Cal.App.2d 354	33
<i>Godfrey v. Steinpress</i> (1982) 128 Cal.App.3d 15	14, 43
<i>Henry v. Superior Court</i> (2008) 160 Cal.App.4th 440	28, 29
<i>Herbert v. Lankershim</i> (1937) 9 Cal.2d 409	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
<i>Hernandez v. Jensen</i> (2021) 61 Cal.App.5th 1056	53
<i>In re Daniel G.</i> (2004) 120 Cal.App.4th 824	15, 23, 47
<i>In re Michael G.</i> (2012) 203 Cal.App.4th 580	passim
<i>In re Reed's Estate</i> (1955) 132 Cal.App.2d 732	15, 19, 24, 47
<i>In re Tracy Z.</i> (1987) 195 Cal.App.3d 107	15, 57
<i>Johnson & Johnson Talcum Powder Cases</i> (2019) 37 Cal.App.5th 292	23, 24
<i>Kitzig v. Nordquist</i> (2000) 81 Cal.App.4th 1384	70, 71
<i>Krotin v. Porsche Cars North America</i> (1995) 38 Cal.App.4th 294	14
<i>Lawson v. Safeway, Inc.</i> (2010) 191 Cal.App.4th 400	60
<i>Lundy v. Cal. Realty</i> (1985) 170 Cal.App.3d 813	45
<i>Marriage of Angoco & San Nicolas</i> (1994) 27 Cal.App.4th 1527	32
<i>Mary M. v. City of Los Angeles</i> (1991) 54 Cal.3d 202	69, 72, 73
<i>Miller v. Stouffer</i> (1992) 9 Cal.App.4th 70	28
<i>Nava v. McMillan</i> (1981) 123 Cal.App.3d 262	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
<i>Novak v. Fay</i> (2015) 236 Cal.App.4th 329	72
<i>O'Kelly v. Willig Freight Lines</i> (1977) 66 Cal.App.3d 578	81
<i>O'Rourke v. Finch</i> (1908) 9 Cal.App. 324	18
<i>People v. Bailey</i> (1991) 1 Cal.App.4th 459	16
<i>People v. Chism</i> (2014) 58 Cal.4th 1266	51
<i>People v. Clifton</i> (1985) 171 Cal.App.3d 195	17, 18, 21
<i>People v. Hendrix</i> (2022) 13 Cal.5th 933	75, 76
<i>People v. Ng</i> (2022) 13 Cal.5th 448	32
<i>People v. Panah</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 395	passim
<i>People v. Scott</i> (1978) 21 Cal.3d 284	66
<i>Pfeifer v. John Crane, Inc.</i> (2013) 220 Cal.App.4th 1270	26, 27
<i>Powell v. Tagami</i> (2018) 26 Cal.App.5th 219	42
<i>Radoff v. Hunter</i> (1958) 158 Cal.App.2d 770	41, 43, 46
<i>Ralphs Grocery co. v. Victory Consultants, Inc.</i> (2017) 17 Cal.App.5th 245	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
<i>Rashtian v. BRAC-BH Inc.</i> (1992) 9 Cal.App.4th 1847	28
<i>Rea v. Blue Shield</i> (2014) 226 Cal.App.4th 1209	32
<i>Romine v. Johnson Controls</i> (2014) 224 Cal.App.4th 990	28
<i>Safeway Stores, Inc. v. Nest-Kart</i> (1978) 21 Cal.3d 322	26
<i>Salinas v. Martin</i> (2008) 166 Cal.App.4th 404	passim
<i>Saxena v. Goffney</i> (2008) 159 Cal.App.4th 316	82
<i>Scott v. C.R. Bard, Inc.</i> (2014) 231 Cal.App.4th 763	16
<i>Soule v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> (1994) 8 Cal.4th 548	17, 75, 77, 79
<i>Springmeyer v. Ford Motor Co.</i> (1998) 60 Cal.App.4th 1541	26, 61
<i>Stewart v. Cox</i> (1961) 55 Cal.2d 857	61
<i>Thrifty-Tel, Inc. v. Bezenek</i> (1996) 46 Cal.App.4th 1559	34
<i>Uriell v. Regents of the University of California</i> (2015) 234 Cal.App.4th 735	36, 59
<i>Vasquez v. Residential Investments, Inc.</i> (2004) 118 Cal.App.4th	59
<i>Veronese v. Lucasfilm, Ltd.</i> (2012) 212 Cal.App.4th 1	76, 77

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
<i>West Chandler Boulevard Neighborhood Assn. v. City of Los Angeles</i> (2011) 198 Cal.App.4th 1506	66
<i>Williamson v. Pacific Greyhound Lines</i> (1949) 93 Cal.App.2d 484	70
<i>Wilson v. John Crane, Inc.</i> (2000) 81 Cal.App.4th 847	26, 29
<i>Wimberly v. Derby Cycle Corp.</i> (1997) 56 Cal.App.4th 618	27, 28
<i>Yuzon v. Collins</i> (2004) 116 Cal.App.4th 149	44
Statutes	
Civ. Code, § 1431.2	25, 80
Civ. Code, § 3342	passim
Code Civ. Proc., § 647	63, 66
Evid. Code, § 771	22
Other Authorities	
6 Witkin, Summary of Cal. Law, (11th ed. 2023) Torts	31, 45
CACI No. 406, Directions for Use	passim
Dictionary.com, buy < https://www.dictionary.com/browse/buy >	20
Haning et al., Cal. Practice Guide: Personal Injury (The Rutter Group 2022)	27
